Rev: 2.02 3/2000 1/14 © 1999, Giga Semiconductor, Inc.
Specifications cited are subject to change without notice. For latest documentation see http://www.gsitechnology.com. N
GS74116TP/J/U
256K x 16
4Mb Asynchronous SRAM
8, 10, 12, 15ns
3.3V VDD
Center VDD & VSS

A   B   C   D   E   F   G   H
1
2
3
4
5
6
11.65 0.10±
Rev: 2.02 3/2000 13/14 © 1999, Giga Semiconductor, Inc.
Specifications cited are subject to change without notice. For latest documentation see http://www.gsitechnology.com. N
GS74116TP/J/U
* Customers requiring delivery in Tape and Reel should add the character “T” to the end of the part number. For example: GS74116TP-10T
Ordering Information
Part Number* Package Access Time Temp. Range Status
GS74116TP-8 400 mil TSOP-II 8 ns Commercial
GS74116TP-10 400 mil TSOP-II 10 ns Commercial
GS74116TP-12 400 mil TSOP-II 12 ns Commercial
GS74116TP-15 400 mil TSOP-II 15 ns Commercial
GS74116TP-8I 400 mil TSOP-II 8 ns Industrial
GS74116TP-10I 400 mil TSOP-II 10 ns Industrial
GS74116TP-12I 400 mil TSOP-II 12 ns Industrial
GS74116TP-15I 400 mil TSOP-II 15 ns Industrial
GS74116J-8 400 mil SOJ 8 ns Commercial
GS74116J-10 400 mil SOJ 10 ns Commercial
GS74116J-12 400 mil SOJ 12 ns Commercial
GS74116J-15 400 mil SOJ 15 ns Commercial
GS74116J-8I 400 mil SOJ 8 ns Industrial
GS74116J-10I 400 mil SOJ 10 ns Industrial
GS74116J-12I 400 mil SOJ 12 ns Industrial
GS74116J-15I 400 mil SOJ 15 ns Industrial
GS74116U-8 Fine Pitch BGA 8 ns Commercial
GS74116U-10 Fine Pitch BGA 10 ns Commercial
GS74116U-12 Fine Pitch BGA 12 ns Commercial
GS74116U-15 Fine Pitch BGA 15 ns Commercial
GS74116U-8I Fine Pitch BGA 8 ns Industrial
GS74116U-10I Fine Pitch BGA 10 ns Industrial
GS74116U-12I Fine Pitch BGA 12 ns Industrial
GS74116U-15I Fine Pitch BGA 15 ns Industrial
Rev: 2.02 3/2000 14/14 © 1999, Giga Semiconductor, Inc.
Specifications cited are subject to change without notice. For latest documentation see http://www.gsitechnology.com. N
GS74116TP/J/U
Revision History
Rev. Code: Old;
New
Types of Changes
Format or Content
Page #/Revisions/Reason
Rev1.03c 3/1999;
1.04d 6/1999
Format/Typos Document/Changed format of subscripts on pins to small caps.
Content 13/Changed Tape and Reel Note at end of Ordering info./Enhancement
1.04d 6/1999;
2.00 8/1999
Format/Typos None
Content
1. Added Fine Pitch BGA package to datasheet.
2. 10/Added Dimension “D” to SOJ package diagram/Was missing
3. 11/Added Dimension “D” to TSOP package diagram/Was missing
GS741Rev2.01KRev 21 2/2000L Format/Content
1. GSI Logo
2.
GS74116 Rev2.01 2/2000L; Rev
2.02 3/2000N
Content
1. Changed Pin A17 from 3E to 3D.